appropriate regional accreditation agency at the time the teaching experience occurs, and must be 91 
verified by official documentation. 92 

93 
For each accumulated amount of: a) thirty (30) lecture hours equivalents (LHE) for instructional 94 
faculty, b) One thousand, two hundred and sixty (1,260) hours for non-instructional faculty, or 95 
c) equivalent to one (1) year of FTE, one (1) year of placement will be credited on the initial 96 
placement of the salary schedule up to a maximum of five (5) years. In no case will a unit member be 97

[...]

Failure to pay required premium will result in termination of 714 
coverage. 715 

716 
The District contribution to the medical insurance premium will be an amount not to 717 
exceed a monthly maximum contribution of $1,263.50 equivalent to one-hundred 718 
percent (100%) of the highest premium one thousand, one-hundred thirty-five dollars 719 
($1,135.00) per month per eligible unit member until September 30, 2025.  Effective 720 
October 1, 2025, the District contribution to the medical insurance premiums is 721 
$1,293. The unit member will pay the difference between the District contribution and the 722

[...]

when they meet the age requirement. 925 

926 
A. Option 1.1a: For unit members retiring early (prior to age of Medicare eligibility), and 927 

who wish to continue coverage under the District-offered retiree medical insurance 928 
program, the District will contribute two thousand, four hundred dollars ($2,400.00) per 929 
year ($200/month) conditioned upon the following: 930 

931 
1. The unit member has attained their fifty-fifth (55th) birthday; 932 
 933 
2. The unit member will have served the District in a full-time, benefited position 934 

for a minimum of ten (10) consecutive years immediately preceding retirement.

[...]

OPTION 1.2 (Unit members hired on or after July 1, 2013) 996 
 997 

A.a) Option 1.2a: For unit members retiring early (prior to age of Medicare eligibility), and 998 
who wish to continue coverage under the District-offered retiree medical insurance 999 
program, the District will contribute two thousand, four hundred dollars ($2,400.00) per 1000 
year ($200/month) conditioned upon the following: 1001 

1002 
1. The unit member has attained their fifty-fifth (55th) birthday; 1003 
 1004 
2. The unit member will have served the District in a full-time benefited position for 1005 

a minimum of ten (10) consecutive years immediately preceding retirement;

[...]

Full-time faculty head athletic coaches will receive a stipend of ten 1371 

percent (10%) of annual salary. No additional duty days will be paid. 1372 
 1373 
C.  Full-time faculty with an assistant athletic coaching assignment will receive a stipend of 1374 

four thousand, five-hundred dollars ($4,500.00).  1375 
Assistant Coaches: Full-time faculty assistant athletic coaches will receive a 1376 
stipend of seven percent (7%) of annual salary. No additional duty days will be 1377 
paid. 1378 

1379 
D.  Stipends 1380 
 1381 

1. Stipends may not be split among athletic coaches.

[...]

Advanced step placement will be determined by additional verified full-1576 
time equivalent experience beyond that required for minimum 1577 
qualifications and class placement. For each accumulated amount of: a) 1578 
thirty (30) lecture hours equivalents (LHE) for instructional faculty, b) 1579 
One thousand, two hundred and sixty (1,260) hours for non-1580 
instructional faculty, or c) equivalent to one (1) year of FTE, one (1) 1581 
year of placement will be credited on the initial placement of the salary 1582 
schedule up to a maximum of five (5) nine (9) eleven (11) years. In no 1583